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 Vol. xliv] Site of Dramatic Performances at Rome 87

 VIII. - The Site of Dramatic Performances at Rome in the

 Times of Plautus and Terence

 By PROFESSOR CATHARINE SAUNDERS

 VASSAR COLLEGE

 IN attempting to reconstruct a performance of one of the

 plays of Plautus or Terence we are met at the outset by the

 difficulty of determining where such performances took place.

 On this point the comedies themselves throw hardly any light,
 and those ancient writers, like Donatus, who speak with such
 positiveness on many dramatic matters, are here extraordi-
 narily silent.

 The question is but briefly touched upon even by Oehmi-

 chen in his Das Blihnenwesen der Griechen zi. Romer,l but he
 adds that the matter deserves a thorough investigation, for

 the work of Hahn,2 though correct as far as it goes, is not
 exhaustive.3 The general principle laid down by Hahn is
 that the place varied with the festival, being regularly near
 the temple of the god of the Sizdi, or, at least, in a place com-
 monly regarded as the seat of the festival; also, that the
 plays which formed a part of funeral games were performed

 in the forum. A brief, and not very convincing, treatment of

 the question appears in the introduction to the Dziatzko-

 Hauler P/hormio of I897 (PP. 30-31); this is revised and
 slightly amplified in the edition of 1913 (pp. 34-35). Though
 a little study convinces one that the positive results of such an
 investigation are bound to be few, it is, nevertheless, worth
 while to summarize the little that is known and to examine
 the resulting inferences.4

 I Muller's Handbuch (1890), v, 3, B, 2I4-215.
 2 Scaenicae Quaestiones Plautmiae (I867), 2-4.
 8 As his entire discussion occupies only two pages, its lack of detailed treat-

 ment is evident. His few brief arguments will be mentioned in the course of this
 paper.

 4 The recent work of Michaut (Sur les Treteaux latins, 1912) I was unable
 to consult for some weeks after completing this paper. His views concerning the
 site of dramatic performances are stated briefly but definitely and agree substan-
 tially with those commonly received.
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 88 Catharine Saunders [1913

 In the absence of direct evidence we may follow two main
 clues in the study of our problem. First, since dramatic per-
 formances in Republican times are regularly associated with
 ludi, we may ask where the various ludi were celebrated;
 and, secondly, in the recorded attempts to build theatres at

 Rome, we may seek to learn what principle, if any, deter-
 mined the location of these theatres.

 In the language of Roman ceremonial, the term ludi5 was
 originally used to denote games consisting of races, held in
 honor of Mars and Consus, the tutelary divinities of horses
 and draught animals, though gymnastic contests were also

 included from very early times. In Varro's de Linguia
 Latina we read that the Ecurria, which was the festival in
 honor of Mars, derived its name ab equtorum curszi6 and that
 the races of that day7 were held in the Campus Martius,
 while Festus is authority for the statement that, when the

 Campus Martius was overflowed by the Tiber, the races were
 held in the Campus Martialis on the Caelian hill.8 From
 Varro,9 again, we know that the Consualia was celebrated in
 the Circus, near the altar of Consus, i.e. in the place which
 afterwards became the Circus Maximus. These two ludi,
 which extend back into legendary times, are the only regu-
 larly recurring ludi in the oldest calendar,10 and it is doubtless
 significant that each was celebrated in the place especially
 associated with the god whom it was intended to honor.

 5 In the following account of the history of Roman Idi I have used freely the
 works of well-known -writers on the subject, niotably of Mommsen, " Die Ludi
 Magni u. Romani," Rh. Mus. XIV, 79 ff. (Ro;n. Forsc}h. II, 42 ff.), and of Fried-
 lander, "D Die Spiele," Marquardt's IIrnm. S/aatsverw. III2, 482 if.

 6 Ecurria ab equorum cursu; eo die enim ludis currunt in Martio campo. -
 Varro, L. L. vi, 13 (Goetz-Schoell, I9IO). Cf. Paulus ex Festo, s. v. Equiirria.

 7 As a matter of fact, there were two days, Feb. 27 and March 14. See Fowler's
 Roman Festivals, 330-331.

 8 Martialis Campus in Caelio monte dicitur, quod in eo Equirria solebant fieri,
 si quando aquae Til)eris campum Martium occupassent. - s.v. Martialis camnpus,
 Paulus ex Festo, p. 99, Thewrewk de Ponor (I889).

 9 Consualia dicta a Conso, quod tum feriae publicae ei deo et in circo ad aram
 eius ab sacerdotibus ludi illi, quibus virgines Sabinae raptae. - Varro, L. L. vi,
 20.

 13 Mommsen, Rh. Aus. XIV, 79.
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 Vol. xliv] Site of Dramatic Performances at Rome 89

 Because of their religious character such races came to be

 vowed for occasions of national thanksgivingr, especially in

 praise of Jupiter, as guardian of the Roman state. Gradually,
 out of these occasional ludi there arose the great annual fl/di

 Romani or fludi maximi.11 Mommsen 12 places this change in

 366 B.C., when the curule aedileship was instituted, though

 the earliest mention of fludi Romiiani is some forty years later
 (322 B. C.).13 The festival seems early to have included an

 ezpulum oivis14 at the Capitoline temple, a pompa from the
 temple to the Circus and races and athletic contests in the

 Circus.

 In 364 B.C. came the ininovation of Incdi scacnici. It is
 generally assumed that this occurred at the ludi Romani,'5

 though a casual reader of Livy's account (VII, 2, I-3) would
 get the impression that it was rather at a special festival, by

 which the gods were being entreated to put an end to the great

 pestilence that had raged for months at Rome. The objection

 to this interpretation is that it is Livy's custom to speak of
 special ziidi as ic/di votivi or licdi magni.'6 But, on the other
 hand, it is not his custom to shorten zicdi Romani to ldci, un-
 less their identity is made clear by the context,17 which is not
 the case in the passage under discussion.

 Again, the place where these first Incdi scaenici were per-
 formed is not certain, though the inference is reasonable that

 it was in the Circus Maximus, for Livy speaks of the terror

 which the people felt at the interruption of these iudi, when
 the Tiber overflowed the Circus.'8

 Livy, I, 35, 9; Wissowa, Religion u. Cu//us der Ramer (I912), Muller's
 Handbuch, v, 4, 453; Friedlander, op. cit., 483.

 12 Rvh. Mus. xiv, 86; C..L. 12, 328.
 13 Livy, viii, 40 (cf. X, 47) -

 14 In Rh. MAus. xiv, 8i Mommsen rejects the epulum lovis for the ludi Romani,
 but in C.I.L. I, 40 he accepts it, as does Fowler, op. cit., 217.

 ia See Schanz, Rom. Literaturgesch. (1907), 21 (Muller's Ifand/uch, ViII,
 I, I).

 16 Ritschl, Parerga, I, 290; Mommsen, Rmn. Forsch. JI, 5I f.
 17 See, e.g., Livy, XLV, I, 2 and 6.
 15 Livy, VII, 3, 2. Ritschl (P1trerga, I, 287 n.) considers this insufficient evi-

 dence. He regards Livy's statement as applying to the /udi as a whole, not nec-
 essarily to the new portion, the ludi scaenici.
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 go Cat harine Saund6 rs [1913

 It is a long step from the institution of a public scaena in

 364 to 240 B. C., when Livius Andronicus introduced the

 legitimate drama at Rome. Even if we did not know it from

 Cassiodorus,19 we might conjecture that the occasion for so

 great an innovation was the ludi Romn:ni of that year, when

 Rome was celebrating the happy ending of the First Punic

 War. No one states where Livius's plays were performed.

 In view of the tendency which we have already noticed- to

 choose a locality associated with the god of the bzidi, it is

 natural to suppose that these first plays were given near the

 Capitoline temple (e.g., in the forum) or in a place already

 employed for this festival, like the Circus Maximus.20

 As early as 220 B.C. were established the ludiplebei, which

 were celebrated that year and probably ever after in the newly

 built Circus Flaminius (221 B.C.).21 The laying out of this
 circus had doubtless been influenced by the early Ecurria in

 the Campus Martius, and it was natural enough that this fes-

 tival of the people should be celebrated in their great play-

 ground, the Campus Martius. Hauler22 thinks that the

 dramatic part of ludi often took place in the Circus Flaminius,

 which is probable enough, though the passages23 which he
 cites as evidence prove nothing. Hahn 21 believes that the

 scaena was placed "ad Capitolium" at the luzdi pb'bei. He
 cites no authority, however, for his statement, and it is evident
 that he is not using " ad Capitoliuim " loosely for in foro. It
 is perhaps natural for hiin to wish to place the scenic events

 19 Chron. ad ann. 515 ( Chron. min. IT, I28 Mommsen), his cons. ludis Ro-
 manis primum tragoedia et comoedia a L. Livio ad scaenam data.

 20 For further discussion of the Circus as a possible site for ludi scaenlici see

 P. 95.
 21 Friedliinder, op. cit., 499.
 22 Dziatzko-Hauler Plhormio (1913), p. 34, A. 2.
 23 (1) Iamst ante aedis circus ubi sunt ludi faciundi mihi, Mi. Gi. 99I. Even

 if the use of circus in this passage were literal and not purely figurative, why
 should it mean Circus Flaminius more than Circus Maximus ?

 (2) Dictum in Cornicula militis adventu, quem circumeunt ludentes: Quid
 cessamus ludos facere ? circus noster adest.- Varro, L.L. V, 153. This fragment
 from the Cornicula is absolutely without context. At best, it is of no more value
 than the first passage.

 24 Scaenicae Quaestiones Plauinae, 4.
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 Vol. xliv] Site of DIramatic Performances at Rome 9I

 of the ludi Romani near Jupiter's temple, but it is not appar-
 ent why we should make the ludi plebel centre there, unless

 because it included an epuliim fovis. The establishment of
 this festival is practically coincident with the beginning of the
 long period of Plautus's activity; soon all the principal lildi
 of Republican times were instituted and included scenic as

 well as circensian features. It was at the bedi plebei of
 200 B.C. that the Stichus was first given.

 With the lftdi Apollinares occurring as early as 212 B.C., we
 come upon an interesting variation from what has been at
 least a strongly marked tendency hitherto. Though there

 had long been a temple of Apollo near the site of the Circus

 FlaminiuLs, the first ludi A.pollinares were not celebrated in
 that circus, but in the Circus Maximus.25 Moreover, that this
 was not an exceptional instance appears from Livy, xxx, 38,

 I0; here it is related that in the year 202 B.C. the circus was
 so flooded by the Tiber that the Zudi Apollinares were pre-
 pared extra portam Co/linam ad aedem Eruicinae Veneris, but
 that the weather cleared on the very day of the Zudi and, so,
 the pompa, which had started to the Colline gate, was recalled
 and led to the circus. However, in 179 the censors contracted
 for the building of a tizeatrum et proscaenium adApol/inis 26
 and this was probably used, as long as it existed,27 for plays
 at the ludi Apollinares, which was from the first a scenic

 festival.28 Cicero29 tells us that Ennius's T/zyestes was given
 at the ftcdi Apol/inares of I70 B.C.

 The /udi Megalenses were first celebrated on the Palatine,
 when the goddess was brought to Rome in 204 B.C.30 In I9I
 her temple was dedicated here with ceremonies which included

 the performance of Plautus's Pseudo/us31 while the Trinumn-

 25 Livy, xxv, 12, 14. 26 Id. XL, 51, 3.
 27 Ritschl (Parerga, I, 227) thinks its existence must have been brief. Fabia

 ("Les Th6atres de Rome," Revue de Philologie, xxi, 17-I8) believes that the
 contract was never carried out.

 28 Festus, p.482, Thewrewk de Ponor (= p. 326 M.). Cf. Ritschl, Parerga, I,
 praef.-xxii ff.

 '9 Brutus, 78.

 3) Livy, xxix, 14, 13. Cf. Marquardt, Staatsverw. I112, 367.
 31 Ritschl, op. cit., I, 286, 295; Teuffel-Warr, Hist. of Rom. Lit. I, 138 (I89I).
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 92 Cathazn)e Sauinders [1913

 mrns32 followed somewhere near I90. Four of Terence's six

 plays were first presented at the ludi Megalenses, the Auzdria
 (i66), the Hecyra without prologue (I65), the Haziton Tirnoru-

 ienos with the first prologue ( i 63), and the Eugnauclzus with pro-

 logue(i6i). That all these performances were given in the

 open space before the temple of the Magna Mater is Huelsen's33

 belief, based, no doubt, oni the words of Cicero in de Haruts-
 pic/im Responso, 24, where he speaks "de illis ludis, quos in

 Palatio nostri maiores ante templum in ipso Matris maanae

 conspectu Megalesibus fieri celebrarique voluerunt." The

 epoch-making stone theatre which was begun by the censors

 in 155, but destroyed at the order of P. Cornelius Scipio

 Nasica, Velleius34 places on the Palatine, a Litpercali in Pa-

 latiurm versus. Ribbeck35 associates it with the temple of

 Magna Mater and by inference with the Megalesia.
 In 174 the censors contracted for a scaena to be used by

 aediles and praetor.36 We do not know its site, but the fact
 that it was to be available for ludi under the care of all these

 officials -the ludi Rorniani, plebei, Megaleutses, Apol/inares -
 shows that proximity to the shrine of the god of the it-di was

 not an absolute requirement, at any rate in 174 B.C.37
 That the three great permanent theatres of Rome were

 all not far from the Circus Flaminius probably means nothing
 more than that they naturally belonged in the Campus Mar-
 tius, the great recreation place of the people, the abode of
 strang-e gods and customs, and that they were part of the
 general scheme of using and adorning the Campus Martius.
 Pompey added a temple of Venus Victrix to his theatre,38 at
 the top of the cavea, and three other temples to Honos,
 Virtus, and Felicitas39 were placed in the theatre; but here the

 32 Ritschl, o. Cii., I, 339. 8 Rum. Miateil. X (I895), 28.
 34 Cassius Censor, a Lupercali in Palatium versus, theatrum facere instituit, cui

 in eo moliendo eximiacivitatis severitas et consul Scipio restitere; Velleius, I, 15, 3.
 35 Roin. Trag. 649, II. 3G Livy, XLI, 27, 5-
 3' Michaut, op. c'., 372-376, is not inclined to give much weight to this in-

 ference, on the grounid that it is not certain that the scaena was of stone and,
 therefore, permanent. Cf. above, n. 27.

 38 Tertullian, de Spect. IO; Gell. x, i, 6-io.
 39 Hemerol. Amitern., Aug. 12; C.J.L. I2, 324.
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 Vol. xliv] Site of Dramatic Performances at Rome 93

 temples follow the theatre, not the theatre the temples.

 Furthermore, neither the temples nor the gods are definitely

 related to ludi scaenici. Tertullian40 indignantly relates how

 Pompey claimed that the seats of his theatre were really but

 steps leading up to the temple of Venus.

 In 240 or 238 B.C. the Ihidi Florales were celebrated for the

 first time, in honor of the dedication of the temple of Flora,

 by the Circus Maximus. It became an established festival

 considerably later, in 173. Stage performances formed the

 greater part of these ludi, but they seem to have been ex-

 clusively mimes. Nevertheless, it is interesting to note that

 St. Augustine4l mentions a theatre before the temple of the
 goddess for use at the Floralia.

 Like all the regular b/gdi which we have been considering,

 the ludifunebres included both circensian and scenic features,

 though the latter were secondary. The mtunera gladiatoria

 were introduced at Rome in 264 B.C. as memorial celebrations

 for the dead. They often accompany ludi funebres but are

 not always included under that term.42 The first munuts
 gladiatoriu-m was given in the forum Boarium,43 but after

 this the forum Romanum 4 is the normal place in Republican

 times. With the building of amphitheatres a new scene is

 provided for munera, and by the time of Augustus the number

 of possible sites is still further increased. Suetonius says of

 Augustus (43): munera non in foro modo nec in amphi-
 theatro sed in circo et in septis . . . edidit.

 Where the scenic part of ludifutnebres was given, is a ques-
 tion on which some light is shed by the second prologue of

 Terence's Hecyra, as Hahn45 has already indicated. The

 Prologus says (vss. 39-42) that at the second performance

 (i.e., at the funeral games of L. Aemilius Paulus) the play

 was going well " quom interea rumor venit I datum iri gladia-
 tores, populus convolat, I tumultuantur clamant pugnant de

 40 De Sped. 10. 41 De Civ. Dei, II, 26.
 42 Carlo Pascal, " I Ludi Romani," Accademia dei Lincei, Rendiconti, ser. 5,

 III, 291-302.

 43 Livy, Per. I6; Val. Max. II, 4, 7.

 44 Livy, XXIII, 30; Cic. pro Sestio, 124. 45 Op. cif., 3.

This content downloaded from 
����������207.241.232.185 on Thu, 23 Nov 2023 18:45:00 +00:00����������� 

All use subject to https://about.jstor.org/terms



 94 Catharine Saunders [1913

 loco; I ego interea meum non potui tutari locum." 46 From
 this it seems evident that the places where the play was given

 and where the gladiators were to perform were essentially the

 same, so that it is reasonable to assume that the forum was

 the scene of this play,47 as of the Adeip/hi, which was first
 performed at the same ludifuu.zebres. Festus s.v. ilfaeniana48
 describes the galleries which were first bUilt by Maenius, the

 censor (3I8 B.C.), over the shops of the forumn, that from them

 the spectacles of the market-place might be witnessed.

 We may, then, feel fairly sure that the site of dramatic
 performances was the forum for luzdi funebres and the Pala-

 tine for the Megalesia. For the lmtdi Apollinares, after I79,
 the site was the tizeatrum et proscaeniu;n ad Apollinis,49 as
 long as it stood. Where the scaena was placed for ludi

 Romnani and ludi plebel, is a matter of pure conjecture. In
 the latter case it was very probably in the Circus Flaminius.

 Opinions differ regarding the site at the ludi Romani. Hahn50

 says "ad Capitoliimr"; he offers no authority for his state-
 m:nt and he does not attempt to define "ad Capitoliurm."
 Hauler says "in the forum," but presents no better proof
 than the following fragment from Lucilius (I46 M.): Romanis
 ludis forus olim ornatus lucernis; though he immediately
 adds that probably various parts of the celebration were held
 in various places.52 A better piece of evidence seems to me

 46Donatus ad Hec. Prol. I, i and 4.
 47 Hauler, op. cit., p. 34, A. 2, places the gladiatorial contests of this prologue in

 the Circus Maximus, which could hardly have been the case at so early a date.
 48 Maeniana aedificia appellata sunt a Maenio censore, qui primus in foro

 ultra columnas tigna proiecit, quo ampliarentur superiora spectacula. Cf. Jordan,
 Topog. (der .Stadt Root (1885), I, 2, 381-383, n. 94; also, n. 43, p. 345.

 49 This temple was situated outsi(le the Porta Carnientalis, on the way to the
 Campus Martius. See Livy, III, 63; IV, 25 and 29. Cf. Platner, Ancient Rome
 (I9II), 344, and Jordan-Huelsen, Topog. der StadtRom (1907), 1, 3, 534 ff.

 50 op. cit., 4.
 51 Op. cit., p. 34, A. i. With this view Michaut agrees (op. cit., 371).
 62 Lhe dlate of this fragment Marx (Lucilius, i, Proleg. xlviii) places between

 II9 and II7 (i i6? see p. 12). He believes that it refers to an illumination at
 night (see his niote on the verse); his chief authority for the presentation of plays
 at night is from the Acta Ludorum Saeculariuzrm (Ephem. Epig. VIII, 231, 268).
 For nocturnal spectacles at the Floralia, Saecularia, and Saturnalia cf. Mayor's
 note on Cic. de Nat. Deor. I, 22. Though the evidence is meagre, the general
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 Vol. xliv] Site of Dramatic Performances at Rome 95

 to be found in Livy XXVIT, 36, 8-9: eo anno (208 B.C)

 primum, ex quo Hannibal in Italiam venisset, comitium tectum

 esse memoriae proditum est, et ludos Romanos semel instau-

 ratos ab aedilibus curulibus Q. Metello et C. Servilio. The

 implication here is that the covering of the comitium had a

 connection with the ludi Romani. Since the forum seems to

 have been used for plays at ludifunebres,53 it is not improb-

 able that it was used for this purpose at the ludi Romani and

 that, as Huelsen54 suggests, favored persons witnessed the

 performances, "seated on wooden tribunes or standing on the

 roofs of the booths, or from the Comitium, which was at a

 higher level than the Forum, while the common people had

 to content themselves with standing in the market-place."
 I have already referred to the Circus Maximus as a possible

 site for hedi scaenici at this festival and as the probable site
 of the first ludi scaenici in 364 B.C.55 Ritschl 56 is very scornful
 of such an assumption and calls to witness the frequent con-
 trast between Iucdi scaenici and ludi circenses. Though he
 does not cite definite instances, he doubtless has in mind the
 following passages:-

 (a) Cicero de Leg. II, 38: -

 Iam ludi publici quoniam sunt cavea circoque divisi..

 Here the contrast is not necessarily one of place; it is,
 conceivably, only a contrast in kinds of entertainment. More
 decisive are

 (b) Three passages from Livy:-

 (i) Ludi Romani . . . in circo scaenaque ab aedilibus curulibus .
 facti. . . . XXXIII, 2 5, I.

 (2) ludosque scaenicos triduum post dedicationem templi Iunonis,
 biduum post Dianae, et singulos dies fecit in circo. - XL, 52, 3.

 belief of scholars is that in Republican times the plays which were presented at
 the great, annual ludi were given in the morning. See Oehmichen, op. {i/., 2I6;
 Friedlander, op. cit., 494; Dziatzko-Hauler, Phormio (1913), p. 37, A. 3, 4, 5.

 58 See p- 94.

 64 The Roman Forum (1909), 5. Cf. Jordan, op. Cit., I, 2, 318 ff. For cases
 of covering the forum with awnings cf. Plin. N.H. XIX, 23.

 "5 See p. 89. 56 Op. Cit., I, 287, n.
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 96 Catharine Saunders [1913

 (3) scaenicos ludos per quadriduum, unum diem in circo fecit.
 XLIII tO, 5.

 I think we must admit that these passages possibly do

 point to a contrast in the places of celebratiorn, and not merely
 to a difference in the kinds of ludi. But we should not fail

 to notice that the earliest of the instances cited from Livy is
 for the year 197, i.e. one hundred and sixty-seven years after

 the first ludi scaenici and forty-three years after the coming

 of the legitimate drama to Rome. The second reference be-
 longs in I79, the very year in which the censor who gives
 the gaines has already contracted for the theatrum et pro-
 scaeniuz ad ApollinisT57 Moreover, his games are in honor
 of the dedication of two temples in the Circus Flaminius,
 near which this theatre was located. That he might have used
 the theatre for his Imdi is not impossible, for it is only five
 years later that we find recorded, with no indication that it
 was exceptional, the contract for that scaena which was to be
 used jointly by aediles and praetor.58 The third of the Livy

 passages refers to lzdi votivi in 173, the next year after this
 joint scaena was projected. Again, the censor who gives the
 ludi is one of those who had contracted for the scaena.59
 Whether he had the right to use this stage for his Zudi is
 uncertain; but the very fact that we have reached a period
 when the construction of scaenae by public officials begins to
 be recorded is reason enough for this marked distinction
 between ludi in scaena and ludi in circo. It by no means
 follows that in earlier times the circus was never a site for
 dramatic performances. 60

 57 Livy, XL, 51, 3, 58 See p. 92. 69 Livy, XLI, 27, 5-6.
 50 In his paper on Dramatic Satura presented by Prof. B. L. Ullman at the

 last meeting of the American Philological Association and since published in
 Classical Philoto0gy, Ix (19I4), 1-23, the writer suggests an additional argument
 for the Circus Maximus as a site for ludi scaeaici. This argument consists in
 the fact that Dionysius of Halicarnassus in his famous description of a Roman

 ponm,pa of early date includes in the procession bands of actors, who burlesqued
 and ridiculed the dancers (vii, 72, Io-II)). "Surely," says Professer Ullman
 (p I 5), "1 their part was not ended with the disbanding of the procession. Evidently
 the real performance began in the Circus, and their evolutions and antics during
 the parade were merely by way of anticipation." Though probably not sus-
 ceptible of actual proof, the suggestion is interesting and plausible.
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 Vol. xliv] Site of Dramatic Petformnances at Rome 97

 One must conclude, then, that it is dangerous to dogmatize

 on this subject, as on most others connected with the early

 Roman stage. Our evidence is too slight and the period of

 time involved is too long for us to believe that it was marked

 by a perfectly uniform practice. There was, unquestionably,

 a prejudice in favor of a site near the shrine of the god of

 the ludi, but some places were better suited for plays than

 others, and audiences must have varied for different ludi and

 for different periods.
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